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MEMORANDUM 
 
To:  Zoning Board of Appeals 
From:  Kariline P. Littlebear, Zoning Administrator 
Date: June 18, 2025 
Re: ZBA25-11 

1736 Pettibone Lake Rd 
11-27-400-022 

 Applicant: Norman Johnson 
 Owner: Norman & Lisa Johnson 
 

 
 

The subject parcel is zoned R3 – Single-Family Residential District (3 acre min).  The total parcel 
size is 2.5 acres.  The parcel to the south (11-34-226-001) is also owned by Mr. and Mrs. 
Johnson.  That parcel is also zoned R3 and is 2.5 acres. 
 
The required setbacks for this parcel are as follows: 
Front yard (from property line not road edge): 75 ft 
Ordinary High-water mark: 65 ft 
Side yards: 40 ft minimum 
 
This variance request is for a 19-foot variance from the required 40-foot north side yard setback 
to 21-feet provided for the construction of a wrap-around covered porch and second story 
deck.  This request is for a variance from Section 4.15 of the Zoning Ordinance. 
 
After discussing the variance process with the applicant, Mr. Johnson applied to combine his 
two adjacent parcels so as to eliminate the need for a variance request on the south side yard 
as well.  That process should be finalized through the county before the end of 2025.  Further, 
his proposed porch and deck would encroach into the required north side yard to a lesser 
degree than the previous dilapidated porch that has now been demolished. 
 
For the variance request, the applicant has provided a scaled site plan, elevations, floorplans, 
and photos.  Staff has supplied assessing records, a zoning map, aerial approximations of the 
property, and Section 4.15. of the Zoning Ordinance. 
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Sec. 4.15. Schedule of Regulations.

TABLE 4.1. SCHEDULE OF REGULATIONS

Minimum Lot
Size

Maximum
Building
Height (B)

Minimum Yard Setback (C, D, E, P) Max. Lot
Coverage

Min.
Floor
Area per
Dwelling
Unit

Zoning
District

Area Lot
width

Stories Feet Front Least
Side

Total
Side

Rear Ordinary
High
Water
Mark

Percent Square
Feet

ARR Q 5
acres
(L)

330
ft.

2 28
(A)

75 ft.
(G)

40 ft. 80 ft. 100
ft. (R)

65 ft. 10% 1,000
(750
first
floor)

R 3 3
acres
(L)

200
ft.

2 28
(A)

75 ft.
(G)

40 ft. 80 ft. 100
ft. (R)

65 ft. 10% 1,000
(750
first
floor)

R 1.5 65,000
sq. ft.
(M)

150
ft.

2 28
(A)

50 ft.
(G)

30 ft. 60 ft. 50 ft. 65 ft. 15% 1,000
(750
first
floor)

LV (H) — — — — — — — — 65 ft. — —
RM (I) — — — — — — — — 65 ft. — —
MH (J) — — — — — — — — 65 ft. — —
OS 30,000

sq. ft.
(N)

120
ft.

2 25 80 ft.
(F)

20 ft. 50 ft. 50 ft. 65 ft. 30% N/A

C 1 30,000
sq. ft.
(N)

120
ft.

2 25 80 ft.
(F)

20 ft. 50 ft. 50 ft. 65 ft. 30% N/A

C 2 30,000
sq. ft.
(N)

150
ft.

2 25 80 ft.
(F)

20 ft. 50 ft. 50 ft. 65 ft. 30% N/A

C 3 30,000
sq. ftN

150
ft

2 25 80 ft.F 20 ft.S 50
ft.S,T

50
ft.S,T

65 ft. variesU N/A

HS (K) — — — — — — — — 65 ft. — —
TR (O) 30,000

sq. ft.
(N)

150
ft.

2 30 40 ft.
(F)

20 ft. 40 ft. 40 ft. 65 ft. 30% N/A

IM (O) 30,000
sq. ft.
(N)

150
ft.

2 30 75 ft.
(F)

20 ft. 40 ft. 40 ft. 65 ft. 30% N/A
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A. For residential principal and accessory structures, the structure shall be designed so that firefighters can
access the roof at multiple locations by means of a standard fire ladder.

B. For non residential accessory structures, the maximum building height shall be subject to the same height
requirement as a principal structure.

C. Non residential accessory buildings, structures and uses shall be subject to the same setback requirements
as a principal building structure, or use. A non residential accessory building, structure or use shall not
occupy more than twenty five percent (25%) of the total gross floor area of the principal building in which it
serves, except that the Technology and Research District shall be limited to fifteen percent (15%).

D. Septic systems in all districts are subject only to the setbacks established by the Oakland County Health
Division.

E. Any structure, yard, pen, or other area where farm animals are kept must be setback fifty (50) feet from any
residential building or structure on the same lot and fifty (50) feet from any building or structure on an
adjacent lot. Animal owners are liable for damage their animals may inflict on neighboring properties, and
are advised to maintain a suitable setback from the property line, considering the behavior of their animals
and the nature of the adjoining properties.

F. For parcels fronting on M 59, a minimum setback of one hundred (100) feet shall be required.

G. For lots fronting major thoroughfares, the front yard setback shall be increased by fifty (50) feet.

H. Refer to Section 9.02 for Lake and Village Residential District regulation.

I. Refer to Section 9.03 for Multiple family Residential regulations.

J. Refer to Section 9.04 for Manufactured Home Park District regulations.

K. Refer to Section 9.05 for Highland Station District regulations.

L. Minimum buildable area shall be 2 acres. The buildable area shall be of such configuration to permit
construction of a house, septic system and reserve septic system.

M. Minimum lot size and buildable area shall be 65,000 square feet. The buildable area shall be of such
configuration to permit construction of a house, septic system and reserve septic system.

N. Minimum lot size and buildable area shall be 30,000 square feet. The buildable area shall be of such
configuration to permit construction of the principal structure, septic system and reserve septic system.

O. Refer to Section 9.06 for additional regulations for the Technology and Research District and the Industrial
Manufacturing District.

P. Corner and through lots have two front yards. The two remaining yards are considered side yards. Corner
lots will have a rear yard if the parcel is large enough to be divided.

Q. Refer to Section 10.13 for Yard Setback Exceptions relative to temporary Farm Market Structures.

R. For accessory buildings and structures in the R 3 Zoning District, the rear yard setback shall be fifty (50) feet.

S. Side and rear setbacks shall be doubled along lot lines adjacent to residentially zoned and used properties.

T. A minimum twenty five (25) foot landscape buffer is required along lot lines adjacent to residentially zoned
and used properties. No outdoor activities are permitted in this space.

U. Maximum lot coverage shall not exceed thirty (30) percent except that the aggregate of greenhouses and
self storage may cover forty (40) percent of the lot, provided no single building exceeds five thousand (5,000)
square feet.

( Ord. No. Z 006, § 1, 10 14 2015 ; Ord. No. Z 013 , § 1, 10 9 2019)



















































1736 PETTIBONE LAKE RD HIGHLAND MI 48356-3123
3 beds / 1 full baths / 1 half baths / 1938 sq ft

Residential Property Profile
11-27-400-022

Note: Please be advised the data included in Property Gateway originates from multiple local municipalities. Data, in regard
to properties, may be classified and updated differently by municipalities. If you have any questions, please contact the
local community where the data originated.

Owner Information
Owner(s) : NORMAN JOHNSON & LISA M FLORES-JOHNSON

Postal Address : 1736 PETTIBONE LAKE RD HIGHLAND MI 48356-3123

Location Information
Site Address : 1736 PETTIBONE LAKE RD HIGHLAND MI 48356-3123

PIN : 11-27-400-022 Neighborhood Code : LAG

Municipality : Charter Township of Highland

School District : 63220 HURON VALLEY SCHOOLS

Class Code : 401 Residential - Improved

Property Description
 T3N, R7E, SEC 27 S 82.50 FT OF SE 1/4 OF SE 1/4                2.50 A

Most Recent Sale Since 1994
Date : 07/12/2013

Amount : $231,000 Liber : 46150:801

Grantee : JOHNSON, LISA
FLORES

Grantor : BARNES, ALAN D   JOHNSON, NORMAN

Tax Information
Taxable Value : $112,224 State Equalized Value :  $201,130

Current Assessed Value : $201,130 Capped Value : $112,224

Effective Date For Taxes : 12/01/2024 Principal Residence

Exemption Type

: N/A

Summer Principal

Residence Exemption

Percent

: 0% Winter Principal Residence

Exemption Percent

: 0%

2023 Taxes 2024 Taxes

Summer : $4,200.05 Summer : $4,406.08

Winter : $1,332.44 Winter : $1,488.39

Village : Village :

Lot Information
Description : ROLLING HIGH

WOODED WATERFRONT
RAVINE

Area :  2.5 ACRES



1736 PETTIBONE LAKE RD HIGHLAND MI 48356-3123
3 beds / 1 full baths / 1 half baths / 1938 sq ft

Residential Property Profile
11-27-400-022

Note: Please be advised the data included in Property Gateway originates from multiple local municipalities. Data, in regard
to properties, may be classified and updated differently by municipalities. If you have any questions, please contact the
local community where the data originated.

Primary Structure
Structure : Colonial/2Sty  Living Area :  1938 SQ FT

Ground Floor : 1203 SQ FT Year Built : 1930

Effective Year : 1963 Remodel Year : 0

Stories : 2    Story Rooms : 8

Bedrooms : 3 Full Baths : 1

Half Baths : 1 Fireplaces : 3

Ext Walls : Alum., Vinyl Basement : YES - FULL

Garage : SEPARATE - 2 car (388
SQ FT)

Heat : Forced Heat & Cool

Fuel Type : Gas Central Air : Yes

Basement Information
Finish : RECREATION ROOM

FINISH
  Area :  480 SQ FT

Porch Information
Type Area

CPP 25 SQ FT

WGEP (1 Story) 180 SQ FT

CPP 15 SQ FT




